

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

LARA PEARSALL-DINEEN,
individually and on behalf of
all other similarly situated individuals,

Case No. 1:13-cv-06836-JEI-JS

Plaintiffs,

v.

FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION

,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF FLSA
SETTLEMENT AND DISMISSAL OF CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 1

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 II. THE SETTLEMENT 2

 A. The Settlement Amount, Allocation, and Distribution 2

 B. Notice Procedure and Participation 3

 C. The Release of Claims 4

LEGAL ANALYSIS 5

 I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 5

 II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT APPROPRIATELY RESOLVES THE
PARTIES’ CLAIMS AND DEFENSES 5

 A. Standard for Approval of Settlement of FLSA Collective Actions 5

 B. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable 7

 1. A *Bona Fide* Dispute Exists Between the Parties 7

 2. The Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Arms-Length Negotiations
by Experienced Counsel 8

 3. This Case Has Advanced To a Stage at Which the Risks of Continued
Litigation Can Be Assessed 8

 4. No Plaintiffs Rejected the Settlement, and Over 97 Percent of the
Plaintiffs Have Accepted the Settlement 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fees and Costs are Reasonable 10

 D. The Court Should Approve Service Payment to the Named Plaintiff 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc., 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)6, 11, 13

Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil, 324 U.S. 697 (1945)5

Brumley v. Carmin Cargo Control, Inc., 2012 WL 1019337 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2012)..... *passim*

Burkholder v. City of Ft. Wayne, 750 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ind. 2010)12

Chemi v. Champion Mortg., 2009 WL 1470429 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009)..... 11, 14-15

Collins v. Sanderson Farms, Inc., 568 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. La. 2008).....7

D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi, 328 U.S. 108 (1946)5

Faican v. Rapid Park Holding Corp., 2010 WL 2679903 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2010) 12-13

Girsh v. Jepson, 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....6

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)11

Heath v. Hard Rock Cafe Int’l (STP), Inc., 2011 WL 5877506 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2011)12

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)10

Houston v. URS Corp., 2009 WL 2474055 (E.D. Va. Aug. 7, 2009) 6-8

In re AT & T Corp., 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)10

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig., 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)13

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig., 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)11

In re Diet Drugs Product Liab. Litig., 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....10

In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Agent Actions, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)....13

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig., 166 F Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....13

Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co., 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)11

Loughner v. Univ. of Pittsburgh, 260 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2011)10

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. U.S., 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982).....6, 8

Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC and Unitek USA, LLC, Court File No. 08-cv-02100 (W.D. Tenn.)..14

Moore v. Ackerman Inv. Co., 2009 WL 2848858 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 1, 2009)8

Morales v. PepsiCo, Inc., 2012 WL 870752 (D.N.J. Mar. 14, 2012)6

Risch v. Natoli Engineering Co., LLC, 2012 WL 3242099 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 7, 2012).....15

Scott v. Memory Co., LLC, 2010 WL 4683621 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 10, 2010)12

Singleton v. First Student Mgmt. LLC, 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) 5- 7, 10

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp., 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)15

Wineland v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc., 267 F.R.D. 669 (S.D. Iowa 2009)13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2161, 5

U.S.C. § 201 1

U.S.C. § 1331.....5
